The 2,409,625,668 Consideration Shares to be allotted and issued will represent approximately
76.78% of the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 43.43%%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares, when allotted and issued, will rank pari passu in all respects with
each other and with the Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Consideration
Shares.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion (subject to Completion of the
Acquisition and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the
Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares) are set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

Shareholders
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

Percentage

The Vendor and his concert parties
The Vendor (Note) 7,328,000 0.23% 2,416,953,668 43.56%
Virtue Partner (Note) 936,794,000 29.85% 936,794,000 16.88%

Sub-total 944,122,000 30.08% 3,353,747,668 60.44%
Mr. Ngan Man Ho (an executive Director) 248,000 0.01% 248,000 0.01%
Public Shareholders 2,194,130,000 69.91% 2,194,130,000 39.55%

Total: 3,138,500,000 100.00% 5,548,125,668 100.00%

Note:

Virtue Partner is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is wholly
beneficially owned by the Vendor.

14.60(4)(b)

– 6 –

Conditions

The Acquisition is conditional upon the satisfaction of the following:

(a) the Purchaser being satisfied with the results of the due diligence review in particular
the review of the assets, liabilities, operations and affairs of the Target Company as the
Purchaser may reasonably consider appropriate;

(b) the Purchaser being satisfied that there are no title defects to the Property (save for
the existing mortgage if the mortgage consent under sub-paragraph (d) below can be
obtained);

(c) production of written evidence by the Vendor to the satisfaction of the Purchaser that